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Aspire Together, Achieve Together
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East Ayrshire Council
East Ayrshire is a desirable part of Scotland in which to live. Situated within easy reach of Glasgow and the seaside towns of the west coast, East Ayrshire combines an idyllic mix of rural beauty and urban living for those seeking a high quality of life. It is set in the midst of Scotland’s finest countryside with strong, safe and vibrant communities where everyone has a good quality of life and access to opportunities, choices and high-quality services which are sustainable, accessible and meet people’s needs. 
East Ayrshire Council is one of 32 Scottish unitary local authorities, serving a community of over 120,000 residents in West Scotland. We share our borders with our neighbours in South Ayrshire, North Ayrshire and Dumfries and Galloway and our location and ever improving transport links mean that Glasgow, Ayr, Dumfries, East Kilbride and Paisley are within easy reach. 
Learning- We are committed to ensuring that children and young people have the best possible start in life and that this follows through into education and employment. We believe that high quality learning and teaching underpins this outstanding successes that our learnings achieve and our workforce experience high quality leadership, support and professional opportunities. 
This Education Service is responsible for the legal discharge of the Council’s function as an Education Authority under the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 as amended and incorporates all Early Years and Childcare Services and school services (i.e. 0-18 years). This reconfigured service will ensure that there is enhanced continuity to the educational services provided to children and young people. From the early years through to primary and secondary education and beyond. Focus will be on raising educational attainment, achievement and equipping our young people for the world of work. 
The Council has invested heavily in Education infrastructure over the last few years and plans are currently in hand to replace a further 12 schools with new state of the art facilities. 
Housing- East Ayrshire is an excellent choice for anyone wishing to purchase an established property or a new property. Excellent quality housing at affordable prices is available throughout the area. 
Health- The area is well served by excellent health facilities- GP practice and Health Centre primary care facilities and secondary care facilities in the form of University Hospital Crosshouse in Kilmarnock, East Ayrshire Community Hospital in Cumnock and Kirklandside Community Hospital in Kilmarnock. 
Leisure- East Ayrshire boasts an excellent range of sporting and leisure activities including a range of sports and fitness centres, the first-class Galleon Centre offering leisure pool, ice-skating rink, bowling hall, and fitness suite with Visions Centre in Cumnock offering leisure pool and fitness suite. The Ayrshire Athletics Arena in Kilmarnock is set amongst a sporting environment of athletics, cricket, rugby, judo, gymnastics and football facilities. There’s a multi-screen cinema, arts venues, extensive golfing, all weather tennis facilities and 450 square miles of countryside and beautiful country parkland providing a place for blissful escape on long rambling walks or cycle rides on rights of way and national cycle routes. It’s also the perfect destination for wildlife lovers. 
Shopping-  Kilmarnock town centre is compact, stylish and accessible with a mix of large stores and speciality shops. Independent retailers throughout East Ayrshire, large and small, traditional and modern, believe in the highest standards of personal service to their customers. Other quality retailers are within easy reach at Glasgow and the rest of Ayrshire. 
Food and Drink- Eating out in East Ayrshire offers a wide choice of formal and casual dining opportunities, with many establishments making best use of local produce. The area also has strong traditional links with the food and drinks industry, with whisky, spring water and traditional Scottish foods all produced locally. 
Economy- Recently there have been major changes in the local and national economy. East Ayrshire is responding to these changes so that it remains a competitive place for the future. The aim of East Ayrshire’s partners in economic development is 
of vocational to above the Scottish average. 
Transport- The area’s transport links boast a network of fast motorway links, dual carriageway and rail services. East Ayrshire is within a 30 minute drive of Prestwick Airport and within reasonable travelling distance of the major airports in Glasgow and Edinburgh. 
Our Vision
“East Ayrshire will be a place with strong, vibrant communities where everyone has a good quality of life and access to opportunities, choices and high-quality services which are sustainable, accessible and meet people’s needs.”
Since it was formed in 1996, East Ayrshire Council has rapidly established its own and distinctive identity as a Council dedicated to the people of its area. Here effective service delivery and improvement of provision have been the hallmarks. Servicing a diverse area of rural and urban settlements everyone is entitled to the best the Council can offer. 
Education Services
Primary and Secondary Education is provided principally through the 51 primary, secondary and special schools run by the Council. The largest schools have rolls of approximately 1240 children, while the smallest have less than 26 pupils. Early education and childcare is developed through 33 centres, some of which are standalone, while others are integrated with primary schools. Gaelic Medium Education is presently delivered from the early years through to secondary at the William McIlvanney Campus in Kilmarnock. 
The policy of the Council is wherever possible to integrate all children into mainstream setting. There are, however, 3 special schools and a number of specialist bases attached to mainstream schools. In addition, the East Ayrshire Support Team (EAST) provides a range of support to young people. 
Educational Psychology Services are provided by a team based at Civic Centre, Kilmarnock. The Creative Minds Team supports specific aspects of the curriculum development including music instruction, enterprise education and cultural coordinators. 
The Education Service supports the vision, aims and objectives of the Scottish Government in the development and sustainability of high quality, integrated services that give children and young people the opportunity to have the best possible start in life. 
The Education Service will comprise: 
· Schools and early childhood centres
· Early Education and Childcare
· Opportunities for All
· Support for children with additional support needs including East Ayrshire Support Team (EAST), Special Schools and Supported Learning Centres, out with placements and commissioned services.
· Educational Psychology Services 
· Specialist educational support services, including instrumental music services, creative minds team, outdoor education and direct support for the curriculum
· Technicians Service

The Education Service within East Ayrshire Council has recently transformed its education management arrangements to ensure that educational establishments are supported and empowered to improve attainment and close the gap. This new and innovative approach to the management and leadership of education services will ensure that educational establishments are equipped to respond effectively to the current and emerging demands and local and national drivers for change facing the Education Service, for example:

· The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014
· Education (Scotland) Act 2016
· Developing Scotland’s Young Workforce
· National Improvement Framework for Scottish Education
· The Early Years Framework
· Gaelic Language Plan
· Scottish Attainment Challenge
· Raising Attainment for All
· Attainment for Looked After Children

Within East Ayrshire, we recognise that inequalities are caused by a fundamental inequity in the distribution of power, money and resources. 
In 2016, we were selected by the Scottish Government as one of nine Scottish Challenge Authorities to deliver a focused and accelerated programme of improvement, targeting activity in literacy, numeracy, health and wellbeing across the Council area. 
It supports and complements the broader range of initiatives and programmes undertaken by the Council to ensure that all of East Ayrshire’s children and young people reach their full potential. 
The Service Improvement Plan 2018-2021 sets out our vision to ‘inspire, support and challenge all children and young people to be the best that they can be.’
It provides a framework for the work of the East Ayrshire and showcases how the Council will develop and monitor its services to schools, teachers, parents, young people and children as we move towards our goal of improving educational achievement. 
We are committed to delivering a challenging programme of work with performance targets in relation to:
· Raising standards for all
· Closing the performance gap, increasing access and equality to excellent education services
· Developing the education workforce
· Improving the learning environment and
· Transforming the governance and management of education. 
This is a further step in the exciting journey of organisational transformation and modernisation. 
We are committed to continuously improving educational outcomes for all our children and to ensuring equality access to excellent education services. We now have a unique opportunity to shape the future of education services for the benefit of generations to come. 
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Kilmarnock Academy opened in the new William McIlvanney Campus in April 2018 which merged Kilmarnock Academy and James Hamilton Academy.  Kilmarnock Academy is a non-denominational school with a very proud tradition, and many of our students have gone on to achieve acclaim in their field of work. Most notably, Kilmarnock Academy is the only school in Scotland to boast two Nobel Prize winners as former students. In fact only Eton competes with this tremendous accolade. Indeed the school also boasts five Moderators of the Church of Scotland, the current head of the RAF and many sporting, artistic and musical successes. We strive to ensure all pupils are challenged to achieve their full potential in a nurturing environment of trust and mutual respect. The positive ethos at Kilmarnock Academy allows all kinds of learning to flourish: an environment in which all of our young people can develop their own personalities, talents and mental and physical abilities to the full, both educationally and socially, in cultural, sporting and leisure pursuits. At Kilmarnock Academy we seek for our pupils an education which will meet their needs, and which will prepare then to take their place in society and in the ever changing world of work. For this, they will need to develop competence in a wide range of skills, a sense of self-reliance and, increasingly, the ability to adapt to changing circumstances. Our values underpin all aspects of our school community and in 2019 we launched our exciting new RED COIN rewards’ system. Our motto is: “Aspire Together, Achieve Together.” which reflects not only the inclusive and nurturing environment of our school community but our high expectations for all of our young people. 
As such the Kilmarnock Academy vision for our young people is set out as follows: 
“Kilmarnock Academy strives, as a community, to ensure that all young people reach their full potential and have opportunities to achieve qualifications, learn new skills, develop as individuals and gain key employability experiences within a nurturing environment.”
One of the first pieces of collegiate activity which the new school community of staff and pupils undertook was to establish a set of core values that now underpins the school vision. These values are:
· Respect
· Valuing one another and treating everyone fairly
· Determination
· Encouraging perseverance and promoting a can-do attitude
· Compassion
· Showing sympathy, kindness and a willingness to help others
· Integrity
· Being true to yourself, honest and representing yourself in a positive way
Catchment                                                                            
The school currently serves the town centre area and east side of Kilmarnock. In particular, the school is associated with Loanhead, Whatriggs, James Hamilton and Onthank primary schools. A number of parents from out with the catchment area have also chosen to make placing requests for their child to attend the school. 
There are several schools which are part of the Kilmarnock Education group. They include: 
	James Hamilton Primary, Kilmarnock
	Lorraine Dougan, Head Teacher

	Onthank Primary, Kilmarnock
	Alison Wright, Head Teacher

	Whatriggs Primary, Kilmarnock
	Diane MacKinnon, Head Teacher

	Loanhead Primary, Kilmarnock
	Amanda Milne, Acting Head Teacher


 Staff
Appointed in January 2017, David Rose is the Head Teacher of Kilmarnock Academy. He is supported by 4 Depute Head Teachers and 1 DHT: Integrated Support (PEF funded), 9 Principal Teachers (Curriculum), 8 Principal Teachers  of Pupil Support, 1 Principal Teacher of Support for Learning, and a Principal Teacher for Inclusion (SAC Funded). Our staffing entitlement is currently 82.2 FTE. There is also 1FTE Gaelic, 0.2 FTE DYW and 2FTE Inclusion funded teachers. There are four Principal Teachers funded by PEF who are leading initiatives in: Raising Attainment and Achievement; Pedagogy and Skills; Restorative Approaches; and Positive Destinations. There is also a 0.6 PEF funded teacher specialising in Literacy and Numeracy. 
As well as teaching staff, we also have: 14 Classroom Assistants ( 12 Core and 2 Inclusion Funded), 1 Connect Support worker and Classroom Assistant (PEF Funded), 2 Inclusion Support Workers (SAC Funded),  2 Homelink Workers, 2 Careers’ Advisors, 1 Librarian, 2 Educational Pyschologists, and 1 Campus Police Officer working within the school. We also have Mentoring Developing Officers, a Financial Inclusion Officer, an Attendance Support Worker (PEF Funded),  an ESOL teacher, lecturers from Kilmarnock College, and music instructors working in the school. 
· Mr David Rose (HT)SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM

· Mrs Angela Brownlie (Wallace House)
· Mrs Elaine Dykes/ Mr Chris Hodge (Burns House)
· Mrs Andrea Mossie (Fleming House)
· Mrs Claire Wallace (Orr House)
· Mrs Hayley Fitzpatrick (DHT: Integrated Support)

· Burns House: Mr Stewart Colville (B1)/ Mr Stuart Cartner (B2)   PRINCIPAL TEACHERS OF PUPIL SUPPORT

· Fleming House: Mr Chris Cowan (F1)/ Mrs Allana Simpson and Mr Robin Erskine (F2)
· Orr House: Mrs Asmara Azeem(O1)/ Mrs Lorna Snodgrass (O2)
· Wallace House: Mrs Kirsty Dalgleish (W1)/ Mrs Gemma Clark (W2)

	PRINCIPAL TEACHER OF SUPPPORT FOR LEARNING


· Mrs Karen Dale


· Art, Home Economics and Creative Industries: Mrs Gillian GabrielPRINCIPAL TEACHERS OF CURRICULUM

· English and Literacy: Miss Colette Gribben (Acting)
· Maths and Numeracy: Mrs Michele Johnston and Mr Chris Hodge
· Modern Languages and Gaelic: Mr Gary Reid
· Performing Arts: Mrs Rachel Hyslop
· Physical Education and Outdoor Learning: Mr Stuart Edgar
· Science and Stem: Mrs Sarah Wright (Acting)
· Social Subjects, RME, and Citizenship: Ms Fiona Milne
· Technologies and Skills for Work: Mrs Jayde Malloch

· Attainment and Achievement: Mr Stewart StruthersPRINCIPAL TEACHERS:  
(PEF FUNDED)

· Pedagogy and Skills: Miss Bethany McGrath
· Restorative Approaches: Mrs Katy Noakes
· Positive Destinations: Mr Cameron McClurg

PRINCIPAL TEACHER OF INCLUSION (SAC FUNDED)

-Mr Scott Dunlop

SIMD Profile 
SIMD is the official tool for finding the most deprived areas in Scotland SIMD20 was published in January August 2020.  SIMD:
· shows where Scotland’s most deprived areas are, so organisations know where their work can have the biggest impact
· is a relative measure of deprivation across small areas in Scotland
· looks at multiple deprivation. ‘Deprived’ does not just mean ‘poor’ or ‘low income’. It can also mean people have fewer resources and opportunities, for example in health and education.
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Kilmarnock Academy Profile: 2023/24
Roll 
	Year Group
	S1
	S2
	S3
	S4
	S5
	S6
	Total

	2016/17
	222
	240
	221
	216
	176
	95
	1170

	2018/19
	213
	222
	240
	221
	185
	119
	1200

	2019/20 
	243
	218
	211
	236
	180
	118
	1206

	2020/21
	252
	242
	215
	215
	202
	101
	1227

	2021/22
	244
	221
	215
	237
	184
	135
	1261

	2022/23
	219
	239
	243
	237
	187
	115
	1244

	2023/24
	259
	216
	238
	238
	201
	112
	1264



SIMD PROFILE BY DOMAIN (2022/2023 CENSUS)
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	SIMD
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	0

	PUPILS
	207
	213
	150
	190
	80
	55
	45
	153
	140
	4
	29

	%
	16.35
	16.82
	11.85
	15.01
	6.32
	4.34
	3.55
	12.09
	11.06
	0.32
	2.29






	SIMD%
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	0

	S1
	12.02
	17.44
	14.73
	13.95
	5.43
	3.49
	4.26
	13.57
	11.63
	0
	3.49

	S2
	20.28
	17.51
	13.36
	13.82
	7.37
	3.23
	2.3
	10.14
	8.29
	0
	3.69

	S3
	21.34
	18.41
	11.3
	13.81
	5.44
	4.6
	3.77
	9.21
	10.46
	0.42
	1.26

	S4
	15.48
	15.48
	11.3
	14.64
	7.11
	5.44
	2.09
	14.64
	12.55
	0
	1.26

	S5
	14.93
	17.91
	9.95
	18.91
	5.47
	5.47
	4.48
	10.95
	9.45
	0.5
	1.99

	S6
	12.5
	11.61
	8.04
	16.07
	8.04
	3.57
	5.36
	15.18
	16.07
	1.79
	1.79



Kilmarnock Academy SIMD Profile vs East Ayrshire (SIMD 1&2) 
	
	2018/2019
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24

	Kilmarnock Academy
	38.8%
	38.78%
	33%
	34.85%
	34.17%
	33.17%

	East Ayrshire
	35.8%
	33.69%
	31%
	32.01%
	31.94%
	31.66%



Kilmarnock Academy Free School Meals 
	
	2022/23
	2023/24

	Kilmarnock Academy
	16.92%
	18.33%

	East Ayrshire
	19.86%
	19.08%




	SIMD
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	0

	% FSM
	33
	22
	22
	24
	10
	5
	9
	6
	1
	0
	47




Kilmarnock Academy Additional Support Needs vs East Ayrshire
	
	2018/2019
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24

	Kilmarnock Academy
	23.9%
	24.96%
	21.52%
	22.65%
	24.2%
	34.3%

	East Ayrshire
	28.9%
	29.1%
	27.88%
	26.9%
	26.8%
	31.0%





Kilmarnock Academy Looked After and Accommodated vs East Ayrshire*
*Census data does not include Previously Looked After for 2021/22
	
	2018/2019
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23
	2023/24

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2.21%
	2.24%
	2.20%
	2.50%
	4.4%
	1.89%

	East Ayrshire
	5.8%
	5.4%
	2.31%
	2.0%
	3.5%
	3.7%



Kilmarnock Academy Attendance vs East Ayrshire
	Attendance Rates (%) 
	2017/18
	2018/19
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23

	Kilmarnock Academy
	89.13
	89.43
	89.43
	90.37
	85
	83

	East Ayrshire
	92.2
	90.0
	89.6
	90.64
	86
	85

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kilmarnock Academy SIMD 1&2 Pupils
	86.79
	85.56
	86.41
	87.38
	80
	77.8

	East Ayrshire SIMD 1&2 Pupils 
	90.2
	85.5
	85.9
	87.36
	81
	80.2

	Kilmarnock Academy SIMD 3-10 Pupils
	91.38
	90.56
	90.60
	92.02
	87
	87.9

	East Ayrshire SIMD 3-10 Pupils
	93.3
	91.2
	90.9
	92.19
	88
	90.6



Kilmarnock Academy Exclusions vs East Ayrshire 
	Number of Exclusion Incidents
	2018/19
	2019/20
	2020/21
	2021/22
	2022/23

	Kilmarnock Academy
	3
	0
	0
	0
	3

	East Ayrshire (secondary sector)
	156
	84
	123
	195
	222








Kilmarnock Academy Attainment Profile: BGE

S3 Achievement of a Level *
*In years 2019/20 and 2020/21- no teacher judgement data was provided to the SG


S3 Numeracy
	
	15/16
	16/17
	17/18
	18/19
	21/22
	22/23

	S3 % Achieved Third Level (or above)
	94
	79
	86
	86
	86
	90

	East Ayrshire (%)
	87
	83
	90
	89
	90
	88

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	S3 % Achieved Fourth Level 
	 40
	38
	63
	61
	63
	63

	East Ayrshire %
	48
	49
	59
	69
	64
	65



S3 Reading
	
	15/16
	16/17
	17/18
	18/19
	21/22
	22/23

	S3 % Achieved Third Level (or above)
	83
	94
	82
	81
	85
	85

	East Ayrshire (%)
	77
	83
	86
	83
	86
	87

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	S3 % Achieved Fourth Level 
	 37
	61
	24
	37
	46
	59

	East Ayrshire %
	22
	40
	46
	49
	54
	59




S3 Writing
	
	15/16
	16/17
	17/18
	18/19
	21/22
	22/23

	S3 % Achieved Third Level (or above)
	78
	93
	81
	74
	84
	85

	East Ayrshire (%)
	71
	82
	84
	80
	84
	86

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	S3 % Achieved Fourth Level 
	27
	48
	18
	24
	27
	59

	East Ayrshire %
	20
	35
	41
	45
	54
	61




S3 Listening and Talking 
	
	15/16
	16/17
	17/18
	18/19
	21/22
	22/23

	S3 % Achieved Third Level (or above)
	84
	90
	82
	76
	87
	91

	East Ayrshire (%)
	98
	96
	95
	86
	90
	89

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	S3 % Achieved Fourth Level 
	19
	54
	7
	23
	46
	60

	East Ayrshire %
	46
	75
	28
	46
	54
	61




SNSA RESULTS 2022/23










Kilmarnock Academy Attainment Profile 2022/23: Senior Phase

The following INSIGHT Results are based on Local Measures- published September 2023

Improving Attainment for All: Local Benchmark Measure
Please note tariff points are cumulative
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	Year
	Lowest 20%
	Middle 60%
	Highest 20%
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	132
	400
	639
	237

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	122
	395
	632
	2370

	East Ayrshire
	2023
	131
	401
	632
	1239

	National
	2023
	109
	402
	638
	57053

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	173
	417
	637
	212

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	123
	405
	619
	2120

	East Ayrshire
	2022
	131
	417
	632
	1264

	National
	2022
	112
	400
	624
	55044




S5:
[image: ]

	 
	Year
	Lowest 20%
	Middle 60%
	Highest 20%
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	243
	773
	1284
	188

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	210
	751
	1250
	1880

	East Ayrshire
	2023
	235
	755
	1220
	1065

	National
	2023
	202
	761
	1256
	48317

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	283
	783
	1227
	183

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	228
	733
	1209
	1830

	East Ayrshire
	2022
	180
	734
	1221
	1048

	National
	2022
	208
	756
	1245
	47430









S6:
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	Year
	Lowest 20%
	Middle 60%
	Highest 20%
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	685
	1414
	2121
	116

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	503
	1280
	2072
	1160

	East Ayrshire
	2023
	561
	1362
	2068
	634

	National
	2023
	459
	1297
	2084
	31865

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	576
	1414
	2175
	142

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	508
	1316
	2090
	1420

	East Ayrshire
	2022
	479
	1333
	2135
	698

	National
	2022
	462
	1310
	2091
	33621
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Attainment v Deprivation: 
S4:
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	Establishment
	Number in Cohort
	SIMD 1
Average
	SIMD 2
Average
	SIMD 3
Average
	SIMD 4
Average
	SIMD 5
Average
	SIMD 6
Average
	SIMD 7
Average
	SIMD 8
Average
	SIMD 9
Average
	SIMD 10
Average

	Kilmarnock Academy
	237
	312
	390
	370
	346
	390
	441
	442
	541
	501
	0

	National

	57053
	302
	321
	339
	363
	379
	396
	416
	443
	465
	506
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	Establishment
	Number in Cohort
	SIMD 1
Average
	SIMD 2
Average
	SIMD 3
Average
	SIMD 4
Average
	SIMD 5
Average
	SIMD 6
Average
	SIMD 7
Average
	SIMD 8
Average
	SIMD 9
Average
	SIMD 10
Average

	Kilmarnock Academy
	188
	694
	672
	722
	744
	802
	751
	654
	924
	906
	1196

	National

	48317
	561
	596
	636
	677
	721
	753
	802
	849
	894
	977
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	Establishment
	Number in Cohort
	SIMD 1
Average
	SIMD 2
Average
	SIMD 3
Average
	SIMD 4
Average
	SIMD 5
Average
	SIMD 6
Average
	SIMD 7
Average
	SIMD 8
Average
	SIMD 9
Average
	SIMD 10
Average

	Kilmarnock Academy
	116
	973
	1623
	1445
	1438
	1560
	1510
	1546
	1532
	1244
	0

	National

	31865
	1005
	1066
	1140
	1184
	1247
	1282
	1340
	1405
	1440
	1560



Attainment in Literacy and Numeracy
S4: 
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	Year
	% Level 4 Literacy and Numeracy
	% Level 5 Literacy and Numeracy
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	91.56
	78.48
	237

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	86.29
	59.11
	2370

	East Ayrshire
	2023
	90.64
	61.26
	1239

	National
	2023
	85.72
	60.05
	57053

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	94.34
	85.85
	212

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	86.98
	58.82
	2120

	East Ayrshire
	2022
	90.03
	62.66
	1264

	National
	2022
	85.49
	57.51
	55044
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	Year
	% Level 5 Literacy and Numeracy
	% Level 6 Literacy and Numeracy
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	89.36
	18.62
	188

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	74.41
	23.30
	1880

	East Ayrshire
	2023
	79.34
	25.26
	1065

	National
	2023
	73.73
	24.45
	48317

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	81.97
	17.49
	183

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	72.24
	20.55
	1830

	East Ayrshire
	2022
	73.95
	25.67
	1048

	National
	2022
	71.87
	23.37
	47430




Attainment in Numeracy
S4: 
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	Year
	% Level 4 Numeracy
	% Level 5 Numeracy
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	91.98
	78.90
	237

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	88.69
	63.46
	2370

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	94.34
	86.32
	212

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	89.06
	63.21
	2120
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	Year
	% Level 5 Numeracy
	% Level 6 Numeracy
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	89.36
	19.68
	188

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	76.76
	25.90
	1880

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	81.97
	19.67
	183

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	74.86
	23.01
	1830



Attainment in Literacy
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	Year
	% Level 4 Literacy
	% Level 5 Literacy
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	98.73
	97.05
	237

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	92.95
	77.38
	2370

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	98.11
	91.98
	212

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	92.59
	76.27
	2120
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	Year
	% Level 5 Literacy
	% Level 6 Literacy
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2023
	94.68
	75.53
	188

	Virtual Comparator
	2023
	88.03
	57.50
	1880

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2022
	97.81
	69.95
	183

	Virtual Comparator
	2022
	87.60
	56.07
	1830
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Candidate Initial Leaver Destinations:

S5: Leavers
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	Year
	% of Candidates in a Positive Destination
	Number in Cohort

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2021/22
	97.81
	183

	Virtual Comparator
	2021/22
	95.90
	1830

	East Ayrshire
	2021/22
	97.14
	1048

	National
	2021/22
	96.43
	47430

	Kilmarnock Academy
	2021/22
	98.02
	202

	Virtual Comparator
	2020/21
	96.73
	2020

	East Ayrshire
	2020/21
	97.41
	1083

	National
	2020/21
	96.63
	46903
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Senior Phase Attainment: Breadth and Depth
S4: 
All Candidates: KA- Cohort 237
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All Candidates: Virtual Comparator- Cohort 2370
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Most Deprived 20%- Cohort 85
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Most Deprived 20%- Cohort 850
[image: ]
S5:
All Candidates: KA- Cohort 188
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All Candidates: Virtual Comparator- Cohort 1880
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Most Deprived 20%: KA- Cohort 54
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Most Deprived 20%: Virtual Comparator- Cohort 540
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S6:
All Candidates: KA – Cohort 116
[image: ]

All Candidates: Virtual Comparator – Cohort 1160
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Most Deprived 20%: KA- Cohort 39
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Most Deprived 20%: Virtual Comparator- Cohort 390
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Labour Market Intelligence: Ayrshire
All data taken from Regional Skills Assessment Ayrshire – November 2022
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KA SIMD PROFILE 23/24 

PERCENTAGE 	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	16.350000000000001	16.82	11.85	15.01	6.32	4.34	3.55	12.09	11.06	0.32	2	

SIMD BY YEAR GROUP 

S1	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	0.12	0.17	0.15	0.14000000000000001	0.05	0.03	0.04	0.14000000000000001	0.12	0	0.03	S2	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	0.2	0.18	0.13	0.14000000000000001	7.0000000000000007E-2	0.03	0.02	0.1	0.08	0	0.04	S3	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	0.21	0.18	0.11	0.14000000000000001	0.05	0.05	0.04	0.09	0.1	4.0000000000000001E-3	0.01	S4	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	0.15	0.15	0.11	0.15	7.0000000000000007E-2	0.05	0.02	0.15	0.13	0	0.01	S5	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	0.15	0.18	0.1	0.19	0.05	0.05	0.04	0.11	0.09	5.0000000000000001E-3	0.02	S6	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	0	0.13	0.12	0.08	0.16	0.08	0.04	0.05	0.15	0.16	0.02	0.02	SIMD


%




S3 SIMD PROFILE 2022/23 

Number of Pupils	
SIMD 1	SIMD 2	SIMD 3	SIMD 4	SIMD 5	SIMD 6	SIMD 7	SIMD 8	SIMD 9	SIMD 10	SIMD 0	16	15	11	14	7	5	2	15	13	0	1	SIMD


 %



S3 SNSA Results:  Numeracy 

KA 	
Band 7 or below	Band 8	Band 9	Band 10	Band 11	Band 12 or above	5	10	27	29	15	14	NATIONAL	
Band 7 or below	Band 8	Band 9	Band 10	Band 11	Band 12 or above	6	14	25	29	16	10	
% OF COHORT




S3 SNSA Results:  Reading 

KA 	
Band 7 or below	Band 8	Band 9	Band 10	Band 11	Band 12 or above	14	9	19	24	20	14	NATIONAL	
Band 7 or below	Band 8	Band 9	Band 10	Band 11	Band 12 or above	12	15	26	24	14	
% OF COHORT




S3 SNSA Results:  Writing  

KA 	
Band 7 or below	Band 8	Band 9	Band 10	Band 11	Band 12 or above	8	9	23	29	18	13	NATIONAL	
Band 7 or below	Band 8	Band 9	Band 10	Band 11	Band 12 or above	6	11	33	29	15	6	
% OF COHORT
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The Ayrshire Economy
Current Economic Performance

Gross Value Added (GVA) is the measure of the value
of goods and services produced in an area and is an
indicator of the economy’s health

In 2022, GVA was forecast to be £6,732m in
Ayrshire, 4.5 per cant of Scotiand's output
(Ets0gt1m).

‘This share of GVA ranks Ayrshire in the middie third of
RSA regions for GVA contribution to the Scottish
‘economy. The highest value industries in the regional
‘economy in 2022 were forecastto be:

Manufacturing:
Ertdem
Human Heslth and Soclal Work:
@ i
Wholsale and Rtai Trace:
F-’i Er5am

‘The highest value industries in Scotland in 2022 were
forecast to be Human Health and Social Work Actiities,
Real Estate Actiities", and Manufacturing.

Past Economic Performance

Prior to the pandemic, between 2012 and 2019 the
region's economic output, measured by GVA, grew by
0.4 per cent on average each year. This was a slower
rate of growth than Scotiand, which over the same period
‘experienced 1.6 per cent growth on average each year.

Between 2019 and 2021, the region's economy.
contracted sharply as measures were taken across
Scotiand and the UK to imit the spread of COVID-19.

‘The contraction of economic output in Ayrshire was.
estimated to be 1.2 per cent between 2019 and 2021
This was less than that which occurred across Scotiand,
(-2.2 per cent). The industries in the region with the
greatest contraction of economic output between 2018
and 2021 were Accommodation and Food Service (-26.7
per cent), Mining and Quarrying (-23.8 per cent) and
Financial and Insurance (-18.9 per cen).

Figure 1: GVA and GVA forecast (2012-2032), Ayrshire
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Future Economic Performance

Whilst it s possible to forecast what could happen, there
‘are a multitude of factors that can influence the economic.
performance of the region. The greatest contributing factor
toa region’s economic performance will be their secloral
foolprint, however other place-based factors wil also have.
an influence.

Mid-Term Economic Performance

GVA in Ayrshire is forecast o grow by 0.8 per cent on
‘average each year from 2022 to 2025 (see Figure 1)
‘This rate of growth would be below the rate forecast for
Scotland (1.2 per cent).

As shown in Figure 2, Other Service Actviies* s forecast
to have the largest annual GVA growth in Ayrshire in the
mid-term, at 2.8 per cent between 2022 and 2025 Itis
followed by Information and Communication (2.2 per cent)
‘and Construction (1.9 per cent).

Long-Term Economic Performance

‘Over the long-term, GVA s estimated to grow by 1.0 per
‘cont on average each year (see Figure 1), lower than that
of Scotland (1.3 per cen).

Inthe long-term, Information and Communication is.
forecast to have the largest annual GVA growth in

‘Ayrshire, showing growth of 2.3 per cent between 2025
‘and 2032. This is folowed by Real Estate Actviies (1.8
per cent) and Administrative and Support Service (1.7 per
cent).

Figure 2: Forecast average annual GVA change by industry (%) (mi
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Employment in Ayrshire Figure 4: Employment by local authority and share of Scottish employment (2022) (people),

Ayrshire

Current Employment. Glasgow Gty I 200, 18.2%
N Cyorcdnugn N 000, 14.2%
Total employment in Ayrshire (measured by Averdeon iy I 174 500,0.7%
people) was ostimated to be 139,800 in 2022, 5.4 o NN 136500,5.3%
per cent of Scottish employment. This share of total Highiand [N 117,200, 4.5%
‘employment ranks Ayrshire in the middle third of RSA Nt i I 114,500, 4 4%
regions. Sout Lorarire I 114,00, 4.4%
Averdeershre I 104,400, 4 0%

I the region, East Ayrshire accounted for the largest Dunde ity IR 20,700,515
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1.9 per cent). the highest employing local authority Porthand Kivoss I 73.800,28%
was Fabokc N 71,200, 26%

Renfrowstive N 65.200,2.5%

‘Across Scotland, and within the region, more people Dumi
worked fulltime than part-time. In 2023, 100,800

people (72.1 per cent) were in full-ime jobs in ‘South Aystire

Ayrshire. This was a lower percentage share West Dunbaronshire

‘compared to Scotiand where 74.6 per cent of people. siing M 41,100, 16%

were in ful-time employment Noayesriro [N 40700, 1.6%
Noray N 40,100, 1.5%
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Figure 6: Employment by industry and share of total employment, 2022, 2025 and 2032, Ayrshire

H
g

e

E
g
|

I o0 c0%
oo son
0. 55%

Public Admiistration Administrative and  Transporiation and
‘and Def Support Senvice Storage

Professional,  Ats, Entertainment  Other Service  Agricuture,  Informationand  Real Estate Water Suply  Financialand  Electicty, Gas,  Mining and
Scenificand  and Recreation  Actiles Foresttyand  Communication  Activites. Insurance SteamandAr  Quarrying
Technical Fishing ‘Condtioning Supply




image47.png
Employment by Industry

In 2022, Human Health and Social Work was the
largest employing industry in the region. This
industry accounted for 29,500 people or 21.1 per cent of
the workforce. Wholesale and Retail Trade was the.
‘second largest with  total of 18,500 people or 13.9 per
cent of the workforce. These industries are forecastto
femain the top employing in the Ayrshire in 2025 and
2032 (see Figure 6).

Large industries are an important source of jobs;
however, regions also have sectoral strengths that make
them unique. This means the smaller industries can be
more important than their size suggests, as they are
more concentrated in the region compared to the
national average.

In Ayrshire, Mining of Coal and Lignite was the greatest
‘specialism, with the percentage of employment in this
‘sector 11.0 times greater than the Scottish average in
2022, The second largest specialism in the region was
the Manufacture of Basic Pharmaceutical Products and
Pharmaceutical preparations (3.8 times more
concentrated).

Inthe mid-term, a decline in employment s forecast,
however indusiries will have varying performance. The
greatest employment growth s forecastin Arts
Entertainment and Recreation with 200 more people
‘expected to be working in the industry by 2025 This
followed by Other Service Activities and Accommodation
‘and Food Service. both with 100 more people by 2025.

Manufacturing i forecast to have the greatest
‘employment contraction in the mid-term with 800 fewer
people in employment n 2025 The decii
Manufacturing employment

‘general trend of more capital intensive and higher value-
‘added activiy in the seclor, which requires less labour-
intensive methods. Wholesale and Retail Trade is
forecast o have a deciine of 700 people over the same
period.

Over the longterm, employment i th region s
expected 1o grow, however, industies are expected 1o
have varied outiooks. From 2025 to 2032, Human
Health and Social Work s forecast o have the greatest
employment rowthwih 1,500 mare peope warking
the industy.

‘Growth n Human Health and Social Work s criven by
‘Sootiand's ageing population, long with the aim to
protec he provision offontine services. Other
Indusries forecast o grow over thelong-termare
Accommodation and Food Service (800 people),
‘Construcion (600 people), and Administrative and
‘Support Servce (600 people).

‘The mid-term contraction in Manufacturing is forecastto
‘continue over the long-term (-2,000 people by 2032) as.
the adoption of new technologies and production
methods continues and the indusiry produces more but
With fewer workers.

Employment by Key Sector

Of the key sectors, Health and Social Care was
estimated to be the largest in Ayrshire in 2022. The
sector accounted for 29,500 people. Construction was.
the second largest with a total of 11,700 people.

Inthe mid-term, the key sector with the greatest
forecast growth is Tourism (100 people).

Inthe long-term, the key sector with the greatest
forecast growth is Health and Social Care, with an
extra 1,500 people reqired between 2025 and 2032
This s followed by an increase of 800 people required
in Tourism over the same period.

The Construction sector is forecast to see the largest
decline in the mid-term with 200 fewer people needed
between 2022-2025. The Enginesring seclor is
forecastto see the largest deciine in the long-term with
700 fewer people needed between 2025-2032.

More information on the key sectors at a national level
can be found in the Sectoral Skills Assessmens.
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Figure 7: Employment by occupation and share of total employment, 2022, 2025 and 2032, Ayrshire
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Employment by Occupation

Industries tell us about the sectors that people workin,
‘and occupations provide insight into the type of jobs.
people do.

Jobs can be classified according to skilllevel and
‘specialisation, by aspects such as duration of training,
work experience, and knowledge required. In 2022,
40,6 per cent of employed people in Ayrshire were in
“higher level occupations, 32.6 per cent were in ‘mid-
level” occupations and 26.9 per cent were in lower-
level’ occupations. The occupationl structure of
Ayrshire was different to Scotland in 2022. Compared
toScotland, the region had a higher percentage of the
‘workforce in mid and lower-level occupations. Scotiand
had a higher percentage of the workforce in higher-
level occupations.

A detailed ook at the occupational structure shows that
the largest occupation group in the region in 2022 was.
estimated to be Caring and Personal Service.
Occupations, accounting for 13,300 people or 8.5 per
cent of the workforce. Adminisirative Occupations was.
the second largest, accounting for 13,100 people (8.4
per cent), followed by Elementary Occupations:
Clerical and Services related, and Sales Occupations,
‘accounting for 12,100 people (8.7 per cent) and 10,800
people (7.7 per cent), respectively (see Figure 7).

‘Similar to industries, occupations have varying
outlooks. In the mic-term the grealest growth is

forecast to be in Caring Personal Service Occupations,
with 100 more people expected to be required by 2025,

Elementary Occupations: Clerical and Services related,
‘and Sales Occupations are ikely to experience the
biggest contraction over the mid-term and are forecast
to require 500 fewer people each. This is followed by
Administrative Occupations which is forecast to require:
400 fewer people by 2025.

‘Over the longer term, growth in Caring Personal
‘Service Occupations is forecast to continue,
‘accounting for the largest increase between 2025 and
2032, with 900 additional people expected to be.
requited. This is followed by Corporate Managers.
‘where an additional 500 people will be required.
Growth in Caring Personal Service occupations is
closely related to the growth forecast within the Health
‘and Social Care sector.

‘Sales Occupations and Process, Plant and Machine
Operatives are expected to experience the greatest
‘contraction over the long-term, both forecast to require:
300 fewer people between 2025 and 2032. This is
folowed by Administrative Occupations, Secretarial
Occupations, and Elementary Occupations: Trade,
Plant and Storage related, which are each forecast to
require 200 fewer people.

‘There will also be changes in the types of roles.

‘workers undertake within industres, as new ways of

‘working and technologies are introduced to the.

‘workplace. This supporls growth in T and

technological-based roles across a broad range of

secors, fom manufachring o et s proessinal
» the digital sector "

‘There will be an increased focus on developing,
utilising, and rewarding ‘meta-skills' such as complex
problem solving, critcal thinking, communication,
creativiy, and leadership within the workplace.
Workers and employers will be required to embrace

practices that support the use of these skils. Practices
Such as openness to new ideas, autonomous working,
‘and continuous professiona development %
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Job Openings in the Long-Term (2025-2032)

‘The forecasts for the long-term (2025-2032) highiight
that jobs growth i forecastin Ayrshire. In addition to
‘expansion demand (the creation of new jobs), it is
‘expected that there could be an ongoing requirement
for skilled people to il opportunities created by people
leaving the labour market. This feature of the labour
market, known as the replacement requirement, is a
‘symptom of the demographic change strategic drver.

In Ayrshire, 38,800 job openings are forecast from
205 t0 2032. In the region, and as shown in the
previous chapter, the number of people required is
forecast to increase by 2,700 from 2025 to 2032 due to
‘expansion in the labour market. The replacement
requirement of 36,100 people wil also create  need
for labour.

In Scotiand, 737.600 job openings are forecast from
2025 to 2032. The number of people required is
forecast to increase by 40,700 from 2025 to 2032 due
o expansion in the labour market, The replacement
requirement of 696,900 people will also create a need
for labour.

‘The long-term forecast s changeable and could be
influenced by a range of factors. National and local
policy, investment and initatives for example could all
influence the long-term outlook presented.

+ O

Expansion Demand

Ayrshir

2,700 people
Scotland: 40,700 people

The total requirement by qualification level for Ayrshire:

SCOF 11-12

2,300
(6%)

SCOF11-12

54,000
(7%)

SCOF 7-10

17,700
(a6%)

SCOF 7-10

368,000
(50%)

Replacement Demand

Ayrshi

36,100 people

Scotland: 696,900 people

SCOF 6

5,900
(15%)

SCOF 6

94,300
(13%)

SCOES

SCOES

156,900
(21%)

Total Job Openings
Ayrshir
38,800 people

Scotland: 737,600 people

SCOF1-4  Nequals.

1,000 2,500
(2%) (7%)

SCOF1-4  Noquals.

16,200 48,200
(2%) (7%)

* Figuras may ot stm dus b rouring.
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Job openings are expected to be concentratedin a
‘small number of industries, with four industries in
Ayrshire forecast to account for 22,500 (58.1 per cent)
of the requirement. These are (see Figure 12):

Wholesale and Retail Trade:
7,600 people

Human Health and Social Work:
6,800 people

Accommodation and Food Service:
4,700 people

Administrative and Support Service:
= 3500 people

As we highlighted in our analysis of the mid-term, the
operating practices of some industries are changing
and evolving and will continue to do 0 over the longer
term too. Automation has accelerated as a result of the
pandemic and Industry 4.0 is set to have an even
greater impact on the operating pracices of industries.
such as Wholesale and Retall

Figure 12: Forecast total requirement by industry (2025-2032), Ayrshire
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Simiar to mid.term projectons, employment growth by
sector wil be spread across a range of occupalions in
Ayrshire. Between 2025-2032, giowth s expected to
be greatestin Caring Personal Service Occupations,
with 800 more people needed to work I this
occupaton.

Occupations that are growing indicate how the labour
market wil develop in the future in terms of the type of
jobs created and skis that may be required. However,
the replacement requirement of people n the region
Wil reate a strong demand for labour.

By occupation, the greatest number of people are.
forecast to be required In (see Figure 13):

Elementary Occupations: Clerical and
Services rolatod:

4,700 people

il Sales Occupations:
4,600 people

QY carnarrsonasomiesoxcpaions:
3,700 poople

Figure 13: Forecast total requirement by occupation (2025-2032), Ayrshire
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